Board Office Use: Le	egislative File Info.
File ID Number	22-1153
Introduction Date	4-27-22
Enactment Number	22-0684
Enactment Date	4/27/2022 CJH



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date April 27, 2022

Subject Approval of resolution No. 2122-0227 to Support Full Day Preschool And

Transitional Kindergarten Facilities And File Grant Program Application

Action Approval of resolution No. 2122-0227 to Support Full Day Preschool And

Transitional Kindergarten Facilities And File Grant Program Application

Background The Oakland Unified School District provides and/or intends to provide an

Early Primary Program, including Full Day Preschool pursuant to Education Code Section 8974 and Article 7 (commencing with Section

8235 of Chapter 2 of Part 6).

Provides and/or intends to provide an Early Primary Program,

includingFull Day Transitional Kindergarten pursuant to Education Code

Section 8974.

Provides and/or intends to provide a Full Day Preschool Program and Full

Day Transitional Kindergarten Program and file applications for the

California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full Day

Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program.

Recommnendation Approval of resolution No. 2122-0227 to Support Full Day Preschool And

Transitional Kindergarten Facilities And File Grant Program Applications

at the following site(s):

Prescott Elementary School

Fiscal Impact None

Attachment Resolution No. 2122-0227

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution No. 2122-0227

Support To Provide Full Day Preschool And Transitional Kindergarten Facilities And File Grant

Program Applications

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District provides and/or intends to provide an Early Primary Program, including Full Day Preschool pursuant to Education Code section 8974 and

Article 7 (commencing with Section 8235 of Chapter 2 of Part 6);

WHEREAS, the District provides and/or intends to provide an Early Primary Program, including

Full Day Transitional Kindergarten pursuant to Education Code Section 8974; and

WHEREAS, the District provides and/or intends to provide a Full Day Preschool Program and Full

Day Transitional Kindergarten Program and file applications for the California Preschool,

Transitional Kindergarten and Full Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education ("Board") is in support of the Full

Day Preschool and Transitional Kindergarten Programs and the filing of applications at the

following site(s):

• Prescott Elementary School

PASSED AND ADOPTED on April 27, 2022, by the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School

District by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: None

AYES: Aimee Eng, VanCedric Williams, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis, President Gary Yee

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: Mike Hutchinson

RECUSED: None

ABSENT: Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Natalie Gallegos Chavez, Shanthi Gonzales

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Special Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on May 11, 2022.

Legislative File	
File ID Number:	22-1153
Introduction Date:	4/27/2022
Enactment Number:	22-0684
Enactment Date:	4/27/2022 CJH

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		
85.0. He	4-28-2022	
Gary Yee		
President, Board of Education	on	
If the	4-28-2022	
Kyla Johnston-Trammell		
Superintendent and Secreta	ry Board of Education	